Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_\_ B. WING MHL065-258 04/12/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 33 DARLINGTON AVENUE REFLECTIONS OF HOPE, LLP WILMINGTON, NC 28403 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 A complaint and follow up survey was completed April 12, 2024. The complaint was unsubstantiated (intake #NC00209308). Deficiencies were cited. RECEIVED This facility is licensed for the following service MAY 13 2021 category: 10A NCAC 27G .3600 Outpatient Opioid Treatment. **DHSR-MH** Licensure Sect This facility has a current census of 368. The survey sample consisted of audits of 4 current clients and 1 former client. V 367 27G .0604 Incident Reporting Requirements V 367 To correct this deficiency, Reflections of Hope 10A NCAC 27G .0604 INCIDENT completed IRIS training for all Clinical and REPORTING REQUIREMENTS FOR Medical Staff who would be responsible for CATEGORY A AND B PROVIDERS being involved in patient interactions and knowledge about patient involved incidents. (a) Category A and B providers shall report all The training occurred on 05.07.24 and included level II incidents, except deaths, that occur during review of level II and III incidents, IRIS manual. the provision of billable services or while the time frames for notifications and report consumer is on the providers premises or level III completion, with emphasis on the 72 hour incidents and level II deaths involving the clients submission requirement that is 72 hours and to whom the provider rendered any service within not 72 hours based on business days, IRIS 90 days prior to the incident to the LME incident grid and supporting documentation responsible for the catchment area where based on type of incident. To prevent this services are provided within 72 hours of problem from occurring again, when an becoming aware of the incident. The report shall incident occurs, staff with the knowledge of be submitted on a form provided by the incident will discuss with on-site supervisor to Secretary. The report may be submitted via mail. determine level of incident. If the incident is a in person, facsimile or encrypted electronic level II or III per the IRIS incident matrix, the means. The report shall include the following IRIS report process will be started. Upon information: completion, the staff will inform the supervisor reporting provider contact and (1) and the supervisor will complete and submit identification information: within the stated time frame for the incident type. Program Director or designee will monitor (2)client identification information: IRIS submissions for each incident to ensure (3)type of incident; they are submitted (4)description of incident; (5)status of the effort to determine the

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

STATE FORM , CEC 5/9/24

5LF511

If continuation sheet 1 of 4

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES			(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		I OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	TIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
				D WING		R	
MHL065-258			MHL065-258	B. WING		04/12/2024	
NAM	1E OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
RE	FLEC	TIONS OF HOPE, LLP		NGTON AVI			
/Y	4) ID	SUMMARY STA			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	NAI.	
PR	EFIX AG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	D BE COMPLETE	
/	367	Continued From page	ge 1	V 367			
		cause of the incident (6) other indivior responding. (b) Category A and missing or incomple shall submit an upda report recipients by day whenever:  (1) the provided erroneous, misleading (2) the provided required on the incident unavailable.  (c) Category A and incident upon request by the obtained regarding to the provided (1) hospital registration;  (2) reports by (3) the provided (d) Category A and I of all level III incident Mental Health, Deve Substance Abuse See becoming aware of the providers shall send incidents involving a Health Service Regulation becoming aware of the client death within see or restraint, the provision mediately, as required. (e) Category A and Ereport quarterly to the catchment area where The report shall be significant to the catchment area.	at; and viduals or authorities notified B providers shall explain any ste information. The provider ated report to all required the end of the next business are has reason to believe that if in the report may be no or otherwise unreliable; or are obtains information lent form that was previously B providers shall submit, LME, other information he incident, including: cords including confidential other authorities; and ar's response to the incident. B providers shall send a copy to the providers shall send a copy to the providers of lopmental Disabilities and ervices within 72 hours of the incident. Category A a copy of all level III client death to the Division of lation within 72 hours of the incident. In cases of even days of use of seclusion der shall report the death ired by 10A NCAC 26C	V 367	within the stated time frames. By monitoring for each incident, this will place oversight to ensure that late submissions do not occur again.	out in	

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G:		SURVEY	
			A. BOILDING	J		P	
MHL065-258			B. WING		1	R 04/12/2024	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
REFLECTIONS OF HOPE, LLP 33 DARLING WILMINGTO							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETE		
V 367	include summary in (1) medication definition of a level I (2) restrictive the definition of a level (3) searches (4) seizures of the possession of a (5) the total nuincidents that occurr (6) a statement been no reportable i incidents have occur meet any of the criteria.	formation as follows: n errors that do not meet the I or level III incident; interventions that do not meet vel II or level III incident; of a client or his living area; of client property or property in client; umber of level II and level III red; and nt indicating that there have ncidents whenever no rred during the quarter that eria as set forth in Paragraphs ule and Subparagraphs (1)	V 367				
	facility failed to ensure were submitted to the (LME) within 72 hours are:  Finding #1: Review on 4/11/24 or revealed: -40 year old maleAdmission date: 11/2-Date of death: 2/21/2-Diagnosis of Opioid	iews and interviews the re critical incident reports e Local Management Entity is as required. The findings of client #0070 's record					

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY				
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED				
						D			
MHL065-258			B. WING		R 04/12/2024				
			1		1 04/	12/2024			
NAME OF	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE								
REFLEC	CTIONS OF HOPE, LLP	\$18 00 11 1 - On 11 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10							
			TON, NC 2						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETE				
V 367	Continued From page	ge 3	V 367						
	LECTIONS OF HOPE, LLP  ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		V 367						

Division of Health Service Regulation



May 9, 2024

Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section NC Division of Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

Enclosed is our completed Plan of Correction from the Complaint and Follow Up Survey that was completed on April 12, 2024, MHL # 065-258. Please let us know if you have any additional questions or need further information.

Sincerely,

Melissa Morris, CEO, Program Sponsor

Fx: 910.782.8791